NANPA

Number: PL-543

Date: July 14, 2020

Subject: NPA 814 and 582 All-Services Overlay (Pennsylvania)
Related Previous Planning Letters: 540

This planning letter supersedes PL-540. The dialing plan has been updated. 10-digit dialing
has been added for toll calls.

General Description

On April 30, 2020 the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC) in Docket No. P-2018-
3004265 approved an all-services distributed overlay as the relief method for the 814 NPA. The
814 NPA generally serves the central portion of Pennsylvania. The 814 NPA extends in a
northerly direction towards the New York state border, in a westerly direction towards the Ohio
state border, and in a southerly direction towards the Maryland state border. A few of the larger
cities in the 814 NPA are Altoona, Erie, Johnstown, and State College. The new 582 NPA will
serve the same geographic area currently served by the existing 814 NPA. Additionally, the order
specifies that central office codes in the 582 NPA will be available for assignment only when all
assignable prefixes in the 814 area code have been assigned.

Implementation of Relief Plan

Implementation of the 814/582 NPA overlay is as follows:

Time Date
Completion of Network
Preparation and start of permissive 12:01 AMET October 3, 2020
10-digit dialing
End of permissive dialing and start ) .
of mandatory 10-digit dialing 12:01 AMET April 3, 2021
Earliest new NPA central office
code activation date* i May 1, 2021
Earliest date central office codes in
the new 582 NPA may be ordered - February 24, 2021
through NANPA**

* In service Date of the New 582 NPA Overlay.

** CO codes in the 582 NPA available only when all assignable CO codes in the 814
NPA are assigned.

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial calls within the overlay area on either
a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After the permissive period
ends, all calls must be dialed using 10-digits.



Central Office Code Listings and NPA Maps

A rate center map of the 814/582 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may change
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s LERG Routing
Guide or the NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information. Information in the LERG
Routing Guide and NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from Telecom
Routing Administration, at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing on April 3, 2021, the dialing plan
for the 814 and 582 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of Call Call Terminating in Dialing Plan
Local & Toll Calls Overlay Home NPAs 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)*
(HNPA)

Local & Toll Calls Foreign NPA (FNPA) | 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
outside of overlay

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect, third party

*1+10 digit dialing for all HNPA and FNPA calls permissible at each service provider’s discretion

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 582 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to May 1, 2021. The test number to verify the routing to the 582
NPA will be in service beginning February 1, 2021 through June 1, 2021. The test number to
verify the routing to the 582 NPA is: 582-990-TEST (8378). A recorded announcement will
indicate the test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the NPA 814 should be directed to Heidi Wayman -
NANPA, on 571-363-3824. Questions of a technical nature should be directed to the NPA
coordinator of the appropriate service provider.



Attached is a list of service provider and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.

NAME

SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS:

JMPANY

jmcardle@agoc.com

sharon.poer@att.com

rbrezina@bandwidth.com and

codeadmin@bandwidth.com

John McArdle Armstrong 794-283-0925
Telecommunications
Sharon Poer AT&T 256-744-7105
Robert Brezina Bandwidth.Com 919-297-1072
Phoau Xiong Brightlink 404-334-1172
Communications

Phoua.xiong@brightlink.com

Barbra Leatherwood

Buffalo-Lake Erie

Wireless 864-297-7491 bleatherwood@goforblue.com
Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.schmitz@centurylink.com
Allyson Blevins Charter Communications 314-394-9852 allyson.blevins@charter.com
Bryan Medina Comcast 720-267-7186 Bryan_Medina@cable.comcast.com
John Gutierrez Comcast 925-424-0164 John_Gutierrez@cable.comcast.com
Lee-Ann Peling Comcast 925-424-0168 LeeAnn_Peling@comcast.com
Sam Shiffman Commio 737-867-5000 sam(@gocommio.com
Henry Pfeiffer Core Communications 864-906-4634 he coretel.net
Deborah Anstead CSC Wireless 516-803-6232 Deborah.Anstead@AlticeUSA.com
Roger Schroppe Fibernet (Segra) 803-726-4063 roger.schroppe@segra.com
Michael Crown Fractel 321-499-1001 mike@fractel.net
Judy Geise Frontier 214-724-7719 Judy.geise@ftr.com
Julie Sell Frontier 260-461-3449 Julie.sell@ftr.com
Angie Dilkes Frontier 812-663-0626 Angie.dilkes@ftr.com
Sheri Pressler Frontier 260-461-3475 Sheri.pressler@ftr.com
Patricia Mongeau I(%:t?ﬁl:iﬁ:; 973-438-2406 patty.mongeau@net2phone.com
Laura Boyden Im(ifr(r)l:z::lgss 570-723-7314 Iboyden@jindigowireless.com
Kathy Michaud Level 3 972-759-9125 Kathy.michaud@level3.com
Paul Snyder Limitless Mobile 484-333-3131 paul.snyder@limitlessmobile.com
Brian Ramsey Lumos 540-949-3493 Brian.ramsey(@segra.com
Frances Hill Mosaic Networx 415-813-3841 frances@mosaicnetworx.com




Bryan Bethea Onvoy (Inteliquent) 312-380-4549 Bryan.bethea@inteliquent.com
Jami Perez Peerless 312-766-1524 rez@peerlessnetwork.com
Robert Green Schuylkill Mobile Fone 570-628-5559 regreen@schmobile.com
Roger Schroppe Segra 803-726-4063 Roger.Schroppe@segra.com
Karen Riepenkroger Sprint (T-Mobile) 913-315-8546 Karen.S riepenkroger@t-mobile.com

Shaunna Forshee

Sprint (T-Mobile)

913-315-9108

Shaunna.L.forshee@t-mobile.com

608-664-4659

Paul Nejedlo TDS Paul.nejedlo@tdstelecom.com
Anne Chism TDS 608-824-0266 Anne.chism@tdstelecom.com
Elsamma Mathew T-Mobile 972-464-3693 Elsamma.mathew(@t-mobile.com
Terri Flowers-Grimshaw T-Mobile 734-444-1022 Teresa.Flowers-Grimshaw(@T-Mobile.com
Sarah Halko Telnyx 312-270-8124 sarah@telnyx.com
Mike Ray Terra Nova 941-600-0207 mike@tntelecom.net
Craig Wilkins USA Mobility 972-801-0207 craig.wilkins@spok.com
Melissa Schwickerath US Cellular 773-399-4118 melissa.schwickerath@uscellular.com

Tim Keister

Venus Telephone

814-354-2192

tkeister@venustel.com

Chanda.vyas2@yverizonwireless.com

Laura.r.Dalton@verizon.com

Dana.crandall@yverizonwireless.com

michael.ortega@vonage.com

edward.webber@windstream.com

scott.a.terry@windstream.com

Chanda Brown Verizon 908-559-2339
Laura Dalton Verizon 914-821-9686
Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-3662
Michael Ortega Vonage Network 703-304-8288
Edward Webber Windstream 585-340-2854
Scott Terry Windstream 501-748-5397
Amy Freund YMAX 267-424-4400

Amy.freund@ymaxcorp.com




Pennsylvania 814/582 Overlay Rate Center Map
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